MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,8\,0\;.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

228

Chap. 207 and the treasurer shall also give a bond, in such sum as may, from time to time, be ordered by the corporation, with surety or sureties approved by a majority of the directors, for the faithful performance of his duties.

Annual meeting.

SECT. 7. The annual meeting of the corporation shall be held at such time and place as may be fixed by the by-laws.

Sect. 8. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 13, 1880.

Chapter 207.

An act to regulate the taking of Fish in Dexter Pond.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Taking fish from Dexter pond restricted.

Sect. 1. No fish of any kind shall be taken, and no attempt shall be made to take any fish, from the Dexter pond, in the county of Penobscot, or from any of its tributaries, with hook and line, or in any other way, except in that portion of each year commencing the first day of July, and ending the twenty-first day of September, under a penalty of not more than ten dollars for each fish so taken, and a penalty of not more than ten dollars for each attempt made, to be recovered on complaint before any trial justice or municipal court of said county, one-half to the use of the complainant, and the other half to the use of the town of Dexter.

-penalty.

Sale of fish restricted.

---penalty.

Proviso.

Sect. 2. No person shall sell, expose for sale, or have in possession with intent to sell, or transport from place to place in this state, any fish taken from the Dexter pond, at any time, under a penalty of not less than five nor more than ten dollars for each fish so transported or had in possession, or exposed for sale, or sold, to be recovered and applied as provided in section one; provided, however, that persons having such fish legally in possession, under the provisions of the first section of this act may convey them to their own homes in this state, but not otherwise.

Ch. 52, special laws 1878, repealed.

Chapter fifty-two, of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, entitled "An Act to prevent the taking of fish from Dexter pond, in the Chap. 208 county of Penobscot, for the term of three years," is hereby renealed.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 13, 1880.

Chapter 208.

An act to prevent the destruction of Smelts and Eels in Salt Pond and its tributaries, in the towns of Bluehill, Sedgwick and Brooklin.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. All persons are forbidden to take any smelts in Taking of smelts restricted. the Salt Pond in the towns of Bluehill, Sedgwick and Brooklin, Hancock county, in any other manner than by hook and line.

SECT. 2. All persons are forbidden to take any eels in the Taking of eels restricted. stream at Thurston's Mills, on the line between Sedgwick and Brooklin, county of Hancock, in traps or seines, or in any other manner than with spear or gaft, or hook and line.

SECT. 3. Any person violating the provisions of this act shall be punished by a fine not exceeding one dollar for each fish so caught, and forfeiture of all traps and seines so used, to be recovered by complaint before any trial justice in said county, one-half to the use of complainant, and the other half to the use of the town in which such complaint shall be made.

Penalty for

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 13, 1880.

Chapter 209.

An act to authorize the inhabitants of the Town of Caribou to build and maintain Piers and Booms, for the Protection of the Bridge over the Aroostook River in said town.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The inhabitants of the town of Caribou, in the Piers and booms county of Aroostook, are hereby authorized and empowered to protect bridge, authorized. to build and forever maintain all necessary piers, to guard